
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Members of Policy Committee    
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
24 July 2020 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 3 AUGUST 2020 
 
A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 3 August 2020 at 6.30 pm via 
Microsoft Teams. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN CLOSED SESSION 
 
1. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 The following motion will be moved by the Chair: 
 
“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following items on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act” 
 

  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FOR CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 

  

3. SOUTHCOTE LIBRARY 
 

SOUTH-
COTE 

To 
Follow 

 
 
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC SESSION 
 
4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

6. MINUTES 
 

 5 - 10 

7. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors.  

 

  



8. DECISION BOOKS 
 

  

9. SOUTHCOTE LIBRARY 
 

SOUTH-
COTE 

To 
Follow 

 This report advises the Committee of the outcome of a 
marketing exercise to dispose of the freehold of Southcote 
Library and seeks authority to dispose of the freehold 
interest on the terms set out in the report. 
 

  

10. MODULAR DEVELOPMENT - CATTLE MARKET CAR PARK 
 

BATTLE 11 - 18 

 This report provides an update on move-on accommodation 
for rough sleepers, and seeks spend approval to progress a 
development of 40 modular temporary accommodation units 
to provide further accommodation at the Cattle Market site 
on Great Knollys Street. 
 

  

11. CONTRACT AWARD - NORTHGATE NPS HOUSING 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

19 - 130 

 This report seeks expenditure approval and authority to 
award a five-year contract for software licences, support, 
maintenance and hosting of the Northgate NPS Housing IT 
system. 
 

  

12. ESTABLISHMENT OF THE READING COVID-19 OUTBREAK 
ENGAGEMENT BOARD 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

131 - 
136 

 This report sets out proposals to set up a Reading COVID-19 
Outbreak Engagement Board to involve the public and 
partners in the evolution of the Reading COVID-19 Outbreak 
Control Plan, and to support swift and effective local 
communication with all residents potentially impacted by a 
local outbreak. 
 

  

 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 20 JULY 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Duveen, Ennis, 

Hoskin, Rowland, Skeats, Stevens and White 
  
 

RESOLVED ITEMS 
 
17. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2020 were agreed as a correct record and 
would be signed by the Chair. 
 
18. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
Catherine Whipple presented a petition about improving air quality and road safety on 
Crescent Road. Councillor Page, Lead Councillor for Strategic Environment, Planning & 
Transport, responded to the petition. 
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Tom Lake Health & Wellbeing Board Cllr Hoskin 

2. Els de Mets Pedestrian Crossing - Upper 
Redlands Road 

Cllr Page 

 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr Duveen Council Accounts Cllr Brock 

2. Cllr White Risks of Covid-19 to the Black, Asian 
and Minority Communities 

Cllr Ennis 

3. Cllr White Road Safety on Crescent Road Cllr Page 

4. Cllr White Road Safety on Upper Redla
[...]
 development of 40 modular temporary 
accommodation units to provide further move on accommodation at the Cattle 
Market site on Great Knollys Street. 

 
1.2 Appendix A shows the site plan. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That Policy Committee approve the £2m addition of the Modular Home 

Development to the 2020/21 – 2024/25 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Capital programme, funded through a combination of external subsidy and 
HRA borrowing. 

 
2.2 That Policy Committee give approval to spend up to £2m within the Housing 

Revenue Account for the purpose of delivering 40 units of modular 
accommodation units to rehouse rough sleepers currently accommodated in 
Bed and Breakfast (B&B) as part of the Covid-19 response to the pandemic. 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1.1 In March 2020, as part of the Government’s response to the Covid-19 

pandemic, it was announced that local authorities should house all rough 
sleepers and those at risk of rough sleeping so that they could socially distance 
effectively and self-isolate if they needed to do so. As a result of the national 
‘Everyone in’ response, over 160 people who were rough sleeping or at risk of 
rough sleeping were accommodated in B&B/hotel accommodation in Reading. 
The Council’s housing teams have been working hard to support and protect 
these individuals, working with partners to make sure that their health and 
wellbeing needs are met.  The net cost up to June 2020 of accommodation and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 10



food is £843k. Based on the current arrangements, the current year-end 
pressure is estimated to be £2.760m. 

 
3.1.2 To date 54 people have been moved out of B&B in to alternative 

accommodation, this has been achieved through working with our voluntary 
sector partners and private sector landlords. There are 106 people still 
currently in B&B. 
 

3.1.3 The Council does not have any statutory obligation to this group under 
Homelessness legislation, however there is an expectation that support, 
[...]
 and friends. 
 

 

Page 10



4.1.2 This picture is developing and changing regularly. Due to the complexity in the 
needs of the cohort, there is intricacy in developing suitable options and to 
identify where existing resources may be more efficiently utilised, so this is 
kept under weekly review. 

 
4.2 Options Proposed 
 
4.2.1 In order to meet the needs of a large majority of the client group, the service 

is proposing a temporary development of 40 units of modular accommodation 
with intensive support on site.   

 
4.2.2  Crown Commercial Service, the public procurement arm of Government, have 

offered assistance in procuring the modular housing solution both in terms of 
drawing up a specification and drawing off their frameworks for supply and 
construction which will help reduce costs. This assistance will be provided free 
of charge.  

 
4.2.3  Homes England and MHCLG have confirmed that grant funding is available to 

cover 40% of the development costs of new or refurbished accommodation 
targeted for this client group. Individual bids will need to be submitted via the 
standard process. If the Council were not successful in this process, then 30% 
of the scheme cost can be funded through right to buy receipts which are 
currently available and not linked to any other development.   

 
4.2.4 In order to progress a modular solution, a site is required. Having conducted a 

high-level feasibility of the sites, the Cattle Market (a general fund owned 
site) appears to be the most suitable. It is proposed that intensive 24-hour 
support is provided on site to ensure that the residents are adequately 
supported, and the site is effectively managed. Officers are reviewing the 
funding opportunities for this provision. The Government has indicated that 
revenue funding will be available shortly which Council’s can bid for to assist 
in these circumstances. The service is also reviewing the modelling of existing 
services to provide a fall-back position for the support should a bid for funding 
not be successful.   

 
4.2.5  The Cattle Market site is currently being used as a surface level car park to 

bring additional income into the Council of c £150k per annum. A business case 
has been developed to improve access to the car park which indicates that it 
would provide the Council with an estimated additional income of a maximum 
£100k per annum. A planning application has been submitted. This 
improvement is unlikely to be possible if part of the land is made available for 
the 40 modular units, however officers are keeping this under review. 

 
4.2.6 In comparison, the use of this land to provide 40 units of modular temporary 

accommodation would reduce the Council’s spend on emergency 
accommodation by £80k per month, c.£960k per annum. 

 
4.3 Delivery  
 
4.3.1 The cost of delivery of 40 units of fully furnished accommodation connected to 

utilities is estimated at just under £2million.  
 
4.3.2  It is possible for temporary accommodation to be held in both the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) and the General Fund. 
Page 11



 
4.3.3 It is proposed that the HRA funds the development and retains the income 

from the rent. There is no requirement for the land to be appropriated from 
the HRA to the General Fund, as it for a temporary arrangement over a short 
period, but the HRA can pay the General Fund a charge for using the land. This 
has been valued at c.£90k per annum based on the value of the land. 

 
4.3.4 The financial modelling on this option, assuming the use of the Homes England 

grant, indicates that this development will provide a net income to the HRA of 
c.£178k per annum. If right to buy receipts were used instead of Homes 
England grant, the development would provide a net income to the HRA of 
c.£172K per annum. 

 
4.3.5 Due to the net income received on each unit, up to 20 of the properties could 

be used for residents with no recourse to public funds, and therefore no ability 
to pay rent, and the scheme would still break even. 

 
4.4  Next Steps 
 
4.4.1 Part 12A of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 states that a ‘Permitted Development’ will 
include any development by or on behalf of a local authority (3) or health 
service body on land owned, leased, occupied or maintained by it for the 
purposes of— 

 
(a)preventing an emergency; 
 
(b)reducing, controlling or mitigating the effects of an emergency; or 
 
(c)taking other action in connection with an emergency. 

 
 
4.4.2  This legislation enables local authorities, on their own land, to carry out 

temporary development in relation to the coronavirus emergency, without 
obtaining a site-specific planning approval. However formal permission is 
required before the 31st December 2020 or the land must cease being used for 
this purpose immediately, and the buildings we need to be removed within 12 
months.  

 
4.4.3 Therefore the project would be progressed in conjunction with the Local 

Planning Authority to ensure it is in line with planning requirements, and a full 
planning application would be submitted as soon as possible. Critically, 
however, this legislation enables the Council to move swiftly and install 
additional temporary accommodation without waiting for the planning 
application to be approved.  

 
4.4.4 It is anticipated, that clearance of the site and installation of the modular 

units could start in August and be completed by October 2020. 
 
4.4.5 A site plan is attached. 
 
4.3 Other Options Considered 
 

Page 12



4.3.1 No other site is appropriate for the development, so the alternative option is 
for the service to not develop modular homes for this cohort and instead move 
them on to existing provision. Due to the shortage of specialist housing and 
social housing, move on would be likely to take considerably longer then if the 
modular development is completed. This would extend the length of time 
individuals would remain in nightly paid accommodation and continue the 
projected budget pressure.  
 

5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 The proposal meets the following of the Corporate Plan priorities: 

1. Ensuring access to decent housing to meet local needs 
2. To protect and enhance the lives of vulnerable adults and children 
3. Keeping Reading’s environment clean, green and safe 

 
5.2 By facilitating sustainable accommodation for individuals who were previously 

homeless the proposal contributes to the Council’s strategic aims below: 
 

 To promote equality, social inclusion and a safe and healthy environment 
for all 

 
5.3 Stable accommodation for this client group will also contribute to the 

following: 

 Community Safety 

 Health 
 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Council declared a Climate Emergency at its meeting on 26 February 2019  
 
6.2 The pods will be manufactured off site using Modern Methods of Construction 

to minimise waste and maximise efficiencies of the build process. The units 
will be built to a minimum of current Building Regulations, and to maximise 
energy efficiency. They will be well insulated and heated via electric panel 
heaters. Hot water will be provided with an instantaneous electric water 
heater ensuring that there is no heat loss on the hot water system through 
stored water. LED lighting will be used both internally and externally on the 
pods. Windows and doors will be triple glazed. Although these pods are 
temporary in nature, they are robustly manufactured and one of their key 
features is that they can be craned off and re used many times in many 
different locations.  

  
6.3 The pods are to be sited in a town centre location offering excellent transport 

links through Reading and the wider Thames Valley maximising residents’ 
opportunities to engage with the community and seek employment through the 
public transport network. 

 
6.4 As part of the design and build pr
[...]
 to HRA 

Net income 
from 
modular 
units to GF 

Total net 
income/ cost 
avoidance of 
proposal to 
General Fund 

HRA Grant 
Funding 

£178k per 
annum 

£90k per 
annum 

£950k per 
annum 

HRA Right to 
Buy 
Receipts 

£172k per 
annum 

£90k per 
annum 

£950k per 
annum 

 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

11.1 None 

Page 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE  

DATE: 3 AUGUST 2020 
 

  

TITLE: CONTRACT AWARD – NORTHGATE NPS HOUSING 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 

JOHN ENNIS PORTFOLIO: HOUSING 

SERVICE:  HOUSING & 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: ZELDA WOLFLE 
 

TEL: 0118 937 2285 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
OF HOUSING & 
COMMUNITIES 

E-MAIL: Zelda.wolfle@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is seeking expenditure approval and delegated authority for the award of a 

five year contract with a possible 2 year extension for software licences, support and 
maintenance and hosting of the Northgate NPS Housing IT system. 
 

1.2 The following documents are attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix 1 – Equality Impact Assessment  

 Appendix 2 – Data Privacy Impact Assessment 

 Appendix 3 - Housing Systems Blueprint report 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That Policy Committee grant delegated authority to the Assistant Director of 

Housing & Communities and the Chief Digital Information Officer in consultation 
with the Lead Councillor for Housing to approve the award of a contract to Northgate 
Public Services Housing (UK) Limited for a period of five years from the 
commencement date for the provision of an upgraded cloud Northgate Housing 
system delivered as SaaS (software as a service) 

 
2.2 That Policy Committee approve expenditure of £1,137,640 over 5 years. 
 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The Councils current Housing IT system Ohms enables the team to deliver frontline 

Services to residents of the borough however the system is ageing and is no longer
 being developed by Northgate. The current contract expires in December 2020. 

 
3.2  The Housing Service requires a modern IT system which is fit for purpose in delivering 

Services in an efficient and effective way; that enables customers to self-serve as much 
as possible and allows staff to mobile work and work remotely. 

 
3.3 There are a limited number of Housing Systems in the market and in order to ensure 

that the service could obtain a replacement system that was value for money with the 
desired level of functionality it commissioned NCC Group to perform a soft market test. 

 
Page 17

Agenda Item 11



3.4 NCC carried out a number of workshops incorporating officers within Housing, Customer 
Services and Corporate IT to pull together a set of requirements for a new system. 

 
3.5 Following completion of the soft market test NCC recommended Northgate Public 

Services (NPS) Housing system which would offer the best functionality and value for 
Money.  

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Options Proposed 
 
 4.1.1 The proposal is to procure Northgate’s NPS Housing as the replacement cloud IT 

system for the current Ohms system which is no longer fit for purpose. 
 
 4.1.2  Northgate have demonstrated the product and its capabilities to key 

stakeholders as well as putting forward a proposal on the upgrade path including 
licenses and implementation costs. 

 
 4.1.3 The proposal from Northgate will cover future upgrades due to the SaaS model, 

the legal team have agreed the contract in principle obtained through the DAS 
framework which best utilises existing licenses leading to cost efficiencies. 

  
 4.1.4 The procurement of this upgraded software supports the Council’s ICT and 

Digital Strategy promoting better access for customers to digital and online 
service delivery and is in line with the future operating model of the Council. 
This proposal has been signed off by the digital futures board and is aligned to 
the Councils cloud IT strategy. 

  
 4.1.5 Since the current Ohms system is owned by Northgate the NPS Housing System 

implementation will be treated as an upgrade by Northgate which will 
significantly reduction the implementation time and cost as compared with 
procuring an alternative system. 

 
4.3 Other Options Considered 
 
 4.3.1 Keep Ohms  
  The current Ohms system is at the end of its life and is no longer fit for purpose, 

the current contract ends in December 2020 and therefore a new system is 
required. 

 
 4.3.2   Full Procurement Exercise 
  A full procurement exercise is likely to lead to the same conclusion in terms of 

system choice based on the soft market test carried out by NCC and would incur 
unnecessary cost and delay in obtaining a replacement system.   

 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 The NPS Housing system will support the Council’s strategic aims of ‘providing homes 

for those in most need’ and ‘remaining financially sustainable to deliver service 
priorities’ by providing more efficient and effective ways of working that will benefit 
both staff and customers. The new NPS system will allow online self-service options to 
customers of the service, and will simplify backend processes allowing for more 
resources and time to be allocated to front line services. 

 
5.2 The contract will also contribute to the Councils Customer Experience Strategy 2020-2

 024. 
 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

Page 18



6.1 None directly relevant to this contract award decision 
 
7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
7.1 None directly relevant to this contract award decision 
 
8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

8.1 Equality impact assessment carried out and no negative impact is expected to any 

stakeholder group 
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 This contract is being proposed under the RM3821 DAS framework which allows for a 

direct award where the contract is "intrinsically linke
[...]
ECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 3 AUGUST 2020 
 

  

TITLE: ESTABLISHMENT OF THE READING COVID-19 OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT 
BOARD 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

COUNCILLORS 
BROCK/ HOSKIN 

PORTFOLIO: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL/ 
HEALTH, WELLBEING AND SPORT 

SERVICE: LEGAL & 
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

MICHAEL GRAHAM 
 

TEL: 0118 937 3470 
 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR, LEGAL 
AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
 

E-MAIL: michael.graham@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report sets out a proposal to set up a Reading COVID-19 Outbreak Engagement 

Board (OEB) to involve the public and partners in the evolution of the Reading COVID-
19 Outbreak Control Plan, and to support swift and effective local communication with 
all residents potentially impacted by a local outbreak. 
 

1.2  The report also deals with the membership, terms of reference and arrangements for 
holding meetings of the OEB. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Reading Covid 19 Outbreak Engagement Board (OEB) be set up as a Sub-

Committee of Policy Committee with the terms of reference set out in paragraph 4 
of the report and the following membership: 

 
 - 10 Councillors (Labour 6; Conservative 2; Greens 1; and Lib Dems 1) (Group 

Leaders will make nominations at the meeting); 
 - All non-Councillor members of the Health & Wellbeing Board (including co-opted 

members) to be co-opted onto the OEB; 
 - Other appropriate officers, Ward Councillors or other people to be co-opted onto 

the OEB as necessary;  
 
2.2 That the OEB determine its frequency of meetings as necessary. 
 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 Page 129

Agenda Item 12



3.1 On 23rd May 2020, the Department of Health and Social Care issued a letter to all local 
authorities in England setting out the requirement to develop Local Outbreak Control 
Plans as part of the continuing response to the COVID-19 virus. A national Test and Trace 
service

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Duveen, Emberson, Ennis, Jones, 

Pearce, Skeats, Stevens and White 
  

RESOLVED ITEMS 
 
24. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 25 
below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
25. SOUTHCOTE LIBRARY  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report setting out commercially sensitive information relating to a marketing exercise to 
dispose of the freehold of Southcote Library.  The report had appended a location plan 
and schedule and summary table of offers received. 
 
Resolved – 
 

That the information contained within the report and appendices be noted and 
taken into account in making a decision on the proposed disposal (Minute 29 
refers). 

 
(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3) 
 
26. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair announced that he had been advised that the Monitoring Officer had exercised 
his delegation, on the recommendation of the Conservative Group Leader, to appoint 
Councillor Stanford-Beale to the Parenting Panel in place of Councillor Robinson. 
 
27. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2020 were agreed as a correct record and 
would be signed by the Chair, subject to replacing the reference to ‘Minster Street’ in 
Minute 21 ‘High Street Heritage Action Zone Programme 2020 - 2024 High Street Heritage 
Action Zone Programme 2020 – 2024’ with ‘London Street’. 
 
28. QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr White School Meals in Summer Holiday Cllr Pearce 

2. Cllr White Pedestrian Priority Cllr Page 

 
(The full text of the questions and responses were made available on the Reading 
Borough Council website). 
 
29. SOUTHCOTE LIBRARY  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the outcome of a marketing exercise to dispose of the freehold of Southcote 
Library.  Confidential information relating to the proposed disposal had been considered 
in closed session (Minute 25 above refers).  A location plan was attached to the report at 
Appendix A.   

The report explained that the highest offer received was for a residential development 
(Bidder A) on a conditional, subject to planning, basis.  The other top offers received 
were also from residential developers (Bidder B & C) also both on a conditional basis 
subject to planning consent being granted.  There was also a bid from a Housing 
Association (Bidder D) for a scheme of 15 x 1 & 2 bed affordable flats on a conditional 
basis subject to planning consent.  The Committee was advised that Bids A, B and C 
should generate Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments of approximately £100k, 
whereas Bidder D would not generate CIL payment as it would deliver an affordable 
housing scheme.   

The report stated that the Housing Association’s bid was the preferred offer, despite not 
being the highest bid.  The proposal assumed that the Housing Association would receive 
£785,000 of Local Authority Social Housing Grant (LASHG) to support the delivery of the 
development.  The properties would be 100% affordable housing, all rented, with rent 
levels capped at 70% of market rent and the Council would obtain 100% nomination rights 
for the ingoing tenants.   

Resolved – 
 
(1) That the Property be sold to Bidder D for a development of affordable 

rented properties on the terms set out in paragraph 4.3.1 of the report; 
 
(2) That the allocation of £785,000 Local Authority Social Housing Grant 

(LASHG) to support the delivery of the Housing Association’s proposed 
development be approved as set out in paragraph 4.3.1 of the report; 

 
(3) That, in the event that the offer price was subsequently reduced or the 

purchaser did not perform to an acceptable timescale the Executive 
Director of Economic Growth & Neighbourhood Services be authorised, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Lead Councillor for 
Corporate and Consumer Services and the Assistant Director for Legal 
and Democratic Services, to: 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 
a) agree a revised offer price which secures best consideration; 

b) re-engage with other bidders as appropriate or remarket the property 
for disposal at best consideration; 

 
(4) That, in the event that the LASHG increased above the sum of £785,000 

then the Director of Economic Growth & Neighbourhood Services, in 
consultation with the Lead Councillor for Housing, be authorised to 
consider and agree any variation. 

 
30. MODULAR DEVELOPMENT - CATTLE MARKET CAR PARK  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on a proposal to provide 40 modular temporary accommodation units as ‘move on’ 
accommodation for rough sleepers at the Cattle Market site on Great Knollys Street.  A 
plan of the site was appended to the report. 
 
The report explained that Crown Commercial Service had offered assistance in procuring 
the modular housing solution both in terms of drawing up a specification and drawing off 
their frameworks for supply and construction which would help reduce costs.  Homes 
England and MHCLG had confirmed that the Council could bid for the grant funding, 
which was available to cover 40% of the development costs of new or refurbished 
accommodation targeted for this client group.  If the Council was not successful in this 
process, then 30% of the scheme cost could be funded through right to buy receipts. 
There would be intensive 24-hour support provided on site to ensure that the residents 
were adequately supported, and the site was effectively managed.  The pods would be 
manufactured to high environmental standards using modern methods of construction to 
minimise waste and maximise efficiencies of the build process and although temporary in 
nature, they would be robustly manufactured and could be re-used many times in 
different locations. 
 
The report stated that the Cattle Market site was currently being used for a surface level 
car park to bring additional income into the Council of around £150k per annum. A 
business case had been developed to improve access to the car park which indicated that 
it would provide the Council with an estimated additional income of £100k per annum. 
This improvement was unlikely to be possible if part of the land was made available for 
the 40 modular units.  However, the loss of potential income would be more than offset 
by the provision of modular temporary accommodation, which would reduce the Council’s 
spend on emergency accommodation by approximately £960k per annum.  Additionally, 
depending on whether grant funding could be secured (£178k) or whether right to buy 
receipts needed to be used (£172k) the development would provide a net income to the 
HRA of about £172-178k per annum.  
 
The project would be progressed in conjunction with the Local Planning Authority to 
ensure it was in line with planning requirements, and a full planning application would be 
submitted as soon as possible. However, the Council was allowed to move swiftly and 
install additional temporary accommodation without waiting for the planning application 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

to be approved in cases of emergency.  As a result, it was anticipated that clearance of 
the site and installation of the modular units could start in August and be completed by 
October 2020. 
 
Resolved – 

 
(1) That the £2m addition of the Modular Home Development to the 2020/21 

– 2024/25 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital programme be 
approved, funded through a combination of external subsidy and HRA 
borrowing; 
 

(2) That spending up to £2m within the Housing Revenue Account for the 
purpose of delivering 40 units of modular accommodation units to 
rehouse rough sleepers currently accommodated in Bed and Breakfast 
(B&B) as part of the response to the Covid-19 pandemic be approved. 

 
31. CONTRACT AWARD - NORTHGATE NPS HOUSING  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report seeking spending approval and authority to award a five-year contract with a 
possible two-year extension for software licences, support and maintenance and hosting 
of the Northgate NPS Housing IT system.   
 
The report explained that the Housing Service required an IT system which could deliver 
services in an efficient and effective way; that enabled customers to self-serve as much 
as possible; and allowed staff to mobile work and work remotely.  There were a limited 
number of Housing Systems in the market and the NCC Group had been commissioned to 
perform a soft market test of the available systems.  The resulting report from NCC was 
appended to the report along with an Equality Impact Assessment and a Data Impact 
Assessment.   
 
The report recommended procuring Northgate’s NPS Housing as the replacement cloud IT 
system for the current Ohms system, which was no longer fit for purpose.  The 
procurement of the upgraded software would support the Council’s ICT and Digital 
Strategy, promoting better access for customers to digital and online service delivery and 
was in line with the future operating model of the Council. This proposal had been signed 
off by the Digital Futures Board and was aligned to the Council’s cloud IT strategy.  Since 
the current Ohms system was owned by Northgate, the NPS Housing System 
implementation would be treated as an upgrade by Northgate which would significantly 
reduce the implementation time and cost, compared with procuring an alternative 
system. 
 
Resolved – 

 
(1) That the Assistant Director of Housing & Communities and the Chief 

Digital Information Officer in consultation with the Lead Councillor for 
Housing to be authorised to approve the award of a contract to Northgate 
Public Services Housing (UK) Limited for a period of five years from the 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

commencement date for the provision of an upgraded cloud Northgate 
Housing system delivered as SaaS (software as a service); 

 
(2) That spend approval of £1,137,640 over 5 years to procure the upgraded 

cloud Northgate Housing system be authorised. 
 
32. ESTABLISHMENT OF THE READING COVID-19 OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services submitted a report on a proposal to 
set up a Reading Covid-19 Outbreak Engagement Board (OEB) to involve the public and 
partners in the evolution of the Reading COVID-19 Outbreak Control Plan, and to support 
swift and effective local communication with all residents potentially impacted by a local 
outbreak.  The report also dealt with the membership, terms of reference and 
arrangements for holding meetings of the OEB. 
 
It was proposed at the meeting that Councillor Hoskin be appointed as the Chair of the 
Board and Councillor Brock as the Vice-Chair.  The remaining members would be 
nominated by Group Leaders and appointed under delegated powers by the Assistant 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services. 
 
Resolved - 
 

(1) That the Reading Covid-19 Outbreak Engagement Board (OEB) be set up 
as a Sub-Committee of Policy Committee with the terms of reference as 
set out in paragraph 4 of the report; 
 

(2) That Councillor Hoskin be appointed as Chair and Councillor Brock be 
appointed as Vice-Chair of the OEB; 

 
(3) That Group Leaders be asked to send their nominations to the Board to 

the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services in order to finalise 
the membership of the OEB as soon as possible; 

 
(4) That all non-Councillor members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

(including co-opted members) be co-opted onto the OEB; 
 
(5) That the OEB be authorised to determine the frequency of its meetings, 

as necessary; 
 
(6) That the first meeting of the OEB be scheduled to take place on Friday 4 

September 2020 at 2pm. 
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.26 pm) 
 
 


